orm PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) MB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOI	
TRADEMAI	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): TD BANK, N.A.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No
I Be and a set is the a	Name: _ MASTER CUTLERY, LLC
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 700 PENHORN AVE SUITE 1
Corporation- State:	City: SECAUSUS
Other	State: NEW JERSEY
Citizenship (see guidelines) NEW JERSEY Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Country: USA Zip: 07094 Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) 2/27/2018	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship Delaware
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
✓ Other RELEASE	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE EXHIBIT A	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE EXHIBIT A
	Additional sheet(s) attached?
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	<u> </u>
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lien Solutions	registrations involved: 25
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 640 -
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: <u>Albany</u>	8. Payment Information:
State: New York Zip: 12205	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 09 74 Expiration Date 3/21
Phone Number: 518-453-4034	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 800-962-7049 Email Address: joseph.borgmen@wolfershuwer.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	2/27/2018
9. Signature: Signature KRISTY PARKIN, AVP	2/27/2018 Date Total number of pages including cover

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandris, VA 22313-1450
TRADEMARK

REEL: 006287 FRAME: 0875

EXHIBIT A

Total properties: 25			
Serial #: 76655903	Filing Dt: 02/28/2006	Reg #: 3185032	Reg. Dt: 12/12/2006
Mark: LED GEAR		Maria de la compansión de	Reg. Dt: 03/06/2007
2. Serial #: 76656608 Mark: ELK RIDGE	Filing Dt: 03/13/2006	Reg #: 3214585	Reg. Dt. 05/06/2007
Serial #: 77941680	Filing Dt: 02/22/2010	Reg #: 3982341	Reg. Dt: 06/21/2011
3 Mark: ELITETACTICAL			til graf 🏎 jag til
Serial #: 28338959	Filing Dt: 12/10/2003	Reg #: 2941807	Reg. Dt: 04/19/2005
Mark: TOP CHEF			
Serial #: 78435558 Mark: UTILITY MASTER	Filing Dt: 06/15/2004	Reg #: 299482Z	Reg. Dt: 09/13/2005
Serial #: 78591576	Filing Dt: 03/21/2005	Reg #: 3065957	Reg. Dt: 03/07/2006
6 Mark: MTECH USA	Filling Str. Co., Co.		
Serial #: 78746817	Filing Dt: 11/03/2005	Reg #: 3176506	Reg. Dt: 11/28/2006
Mark: RYUMON	3.1	an de la companya de	
Serial #: 78953600	Filing Dt: 08/16/2006	Reg #: 3291013	Reg. Dt: 09/11/2007
Mark: MTECH USA XTR	EME		
Serial #: 78953642	Filing Dt: 08/16/2006	Reg #: 3283089	Reg. Dt: 08/21/2007
Mark: MASTER USA			
Serial #: 85008519	Filing Dt: 04/07/2010	Reg #: 3971721	Reg. Dt: 05/31/2011
Mark: PERFECT POINT	Average		
Serial #: 85008565	Filing Dt: 04/07/2010	Reg #: 3873536	Reg. Dt: 11/09/2010
Mark: JUNGLE MASTER			
Serial #: 85236722 Mark: EMT	Filing Dt: 02/08/2011	Reg # 4097291	Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012
	Filing Dt: 02/08/2011	Reg #: 4097292	Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012
Serial #: 85236751 Mark: SHERIFF			
Serial #: 85236784	Filing Dt: 02/08/2011	Reg #: 4097293	Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012
Mark: FIRE & RESCUE	TEAM		
Serial #: <u>85236809</u> 15 Mark; SPECIAL ISSUE	Filing Dt: 02/08/2011	Reg #: 4097294	Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012
Serial #: 85472519	Ellino Dt. 11/15/2011	Reg #: 4553451	Reg. Dt: 06/17/2014
16 Mark: FIRE FIGHTER	I lilled mer any volume		
Serial #: 85863008 Mark: Z HUNTER	Filing Dt: 02/28/2013	Reg #: 4424824	Reg. Dř. 10/29/2013
	Filing Dt: 07/02/2013	Reg #: 4562648	Reg. Dt: 07/08/2014
Serial #: 85000779 Mark: BALLISTIC	* distant men aviant and	EN WEST ST. B. MARKENSHAME	
Serial #: 86029954 Mark: DARK SIDE BLA	Filing Dt: 08/06/2013	Rég #: 4528465	Reg. Dt: 05/13/2014
Mark: OARK SIDE BEX	and the second s	D	Reg. Dt: 10/20/2015
Serial #: 86359392 Mark: TAC-FORCE	Filing Dt: 08/06/2014	Reg #: 4834652	Medi ne when

Internal

21 Serial #: 86363636 Mark: SURVIVOR	Filing Dt: 08/12/2014 Reg #: 4865361 Reg. Dt: 12/08/2015
Serial #: 86393871 22 Mark: EMT	Filing Dt: 09/12/2014 Reg #: 5111886 Reg. Dt: 01/03/2017
23 Serial #: 86393880 Mark: SHERUFF	Filing Dt: 09/12/2014 Reg #: 5193692 Reg. Dt: 05/02/2017
Serial #: 86576693 Mark: FEMME FATALE	Filing Dt: 03/25/2015 Reg #: 4850395 Reg. Dt: 11/10/2015
25 Serial #: 86586357 Mark: TEN RYU	Filing Dt: 04/03/2015 Reg #: 4854962 Reg. Dt: 11/17/2015





TD Bank America's Most Convenient Bank® 1701 Route 70 East Cherry Hill, NJ 08003 T 888 751 9000

February 27, 2018

United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22314

RE: Release of Collateral

To Whom it may Concern:

Master Cutlery, LLC name has met all obligations, therefore, TD Bank, N.A. is releasing the referenced collateral.

Collateral Description:

Tota	al properties: 25	
1	Serial #: <u>76655903</u> Filing Dt: 02/28/2006 Mark: LED GEAR	
2	Serial #: 76656608 Filing Dt: 03/13/2006 Mark: ELK RIDGE	Reg #: 3214585 Reg. Dt: 03/06/2007
3	Serial #: 77941680 Filing Dt: 02/22/2010 Mark: ELITE TACTICAL	Reg #: 3982341 Reg. Dt: 06/21/2011
4	Serial #: <u>78338959</u> Filing Dt: 12/10/2003 Mark: TOP CHEF	Reg #: <u>2941807</u> Reg. Dt: 04/19/2005
5	Serial #: 78435558 Filing Dt: 06/15/2004 Mark: UTILITY MASTER	Reg #: 2994827 Reg. Dt: 09/13/2005
6	Serial #: <u>78591576</u> Filing Dt: 03/21/2005 Mark: MTECH USA	Reg #: 3065957 Reg. Dt: 03/07/2006
7	Serial #: 78746817 Filing Dt: 11/03/2005 Mark: RYUMON	Reg #: 3176606 Reg. Dt: 11/28/2006
8	Serial #: 78953600 Filing Dt: 08/16/2006 Mark: MTECH USA XTREME	Reg #: 3291013 Reg. Dt: 09/11/2007
9	Serial #: 78953642 Filing Dt: 08/16/2006	Reg #: 3283089 Reg. Dt: 08/21/2007

Internal



TD Bank America's Most Convenient Bank* 1701 Muse 10 Taria STER USA Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

tdbank.com

	Serial #: 85008519 Filing Dt: 04/07/2010 Reg #: 3971721 Reg. Dt: 05/31/2011 Mark: PERFECT POINT
11	Serial #: 85008565 Filing Dt: 04/07/2010 Reg #: 3873536 Reg. Dt: 11/09/2010 Mark: JUNGLE MASTER
12	Serial #: <u>85236722</u> Filing Dt: 02/08/2011 Reg #: <u>4097291</u> Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012 Mark: EMT
13	Serial #: <u>85236751</u> Filing Dt: 02/08/2011 Reg #: <u>4097292</u> Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012 Mark: SHERIFF
14	Serial #: 85236784 Filing Dt: 02/08/2011 Reg #: 4097293 Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012 Mark: FIRE & RESCUE TEAM
15	Serial #: 85236809 Filing Dt: 02/08/2011 Reg #: 4097294 Reg. Dt: 02/07/2012 Mark: SPECIAL ISSUE
16	Serial #: 85472519 Filing Dt: 11/15/2011 Reg #: 4553451 Reg. Dt: 06/17/2014 Mark: FIRE FIGHTER
17	Serial #: 85863008 Filing Dt: 02/28/2013 Reg #: 4424824 Reg. Dt: 10/29/2013 Mark: Z HUNTER
18	Serial #: 86000779 Filing Dt: 07/02/2013 Reg #: 4562648 Reg. Dt: 07/08/2014 Mark: BALLISTIC
19	Serial #: <u>86029954</u> Filing Dt: 08/06/2013 Reg #: <u>4528465</u> Reg. Dt: 05/13/2014 Mark: DARK SIDE BLADES
20	Serial #: 86359392 Filing Dt: 08/06/2014 Reg #: 4834652 Reg. Dt: 10/20/2015 Mark: TAC-FORCE
21	Serial #: 86363636 Filing Dt: 08/12/2014 Reg #: 4865361 Reg. Dt: 12/08/2015 Mark: SURVIVOR
22	Serial #: <u>86393871</u> Filing Dt: 09/12/2014 Reg #: <u>5111886</u> Reg. Dt: 01/03/2017 Mark: EMT
23	Serial #: 86393880 Filing Dt: 09/12/2014 Reg #: 5193692 Reg. Dt: 05/02/2017 Mark: SHERIFF
24	Serial #: <u>86576693</u> Filing Dt: 03/25/2015 Reg #: <u>4850395</u> Reg. Dt: 11/10/2015 Mark: FEMME FATALE
25	Serial #: 86586357 Filing Dt: 04/03/2015 Reg #: 4854962 Reg. Dt: 11/17/2015 Mark: TEN RYU

Reel/Frame: 5645/0602 Recorded: 10/15/2015

Internal



TD Bank America's Most Convenient Bank* 1701 Route 70 East Cherry Hill, NJ 08003 T 888 751 9000

tdbank.com

Reel/Frame: 5645/0602

Recorded: 10/15/2015

Sincerely,

TD Bank, N.A.

Assistant Vice President
Collateral Department

Internal

Account, AMCB Release Requests

From:

Wedge, Dana

Sent: To: Monday, February 26, 2018 1:08 PM Brunelle, Katherine W; Rizzo, Dominic A

Subject:

RE: For Approval: Release of Collateral, Dennis Smith

Approved - dw

Dana P. Wedge,

Executive Workout Officer; TD Bank, America's Most Convenient Bank

ME2-076-031 | One Portland Square | PO Box 9540, Portland Maine, 04112-9540

T: (207) 761-8631 | F: (207) 828-7420 | e-mail: Dana.wedge@td.com

From: Brunelle, Katherine W

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 12:34 PM

To: Rizzo, Dominic A; Wedge, Dana

Subject: RE: For Approval: Release of Collateral, Dennis Smith

Dana-

Please see below. This will result in a remaining principal balance due of \$78M which is secure by the last piece of property in the estate which has an interested buyer at \$115M. The \$46.6M purchase price is disappointing given our previous reliance of \$152M tax assessed value but apparently the property is in pretty poor condition and there are environmental issues. The net to TD at \$30M is less the below and we are getting a replacement lien for \$8M on an unencumbered property for most of the stuff we wouldn't have to pay out in a foreclosure sale.

R/E Taxes- \$5.1M

IRS lien- \$7.8M (we obtained a mortgage on an unencumbered property in this exact amount)

Land Gains-\$1.2M (estate is paying this amount to the Bank so that we do not have to wait for the State to approve the certificate as to no-gain)

Fire District-\$1.3M Commission-\$2.8M

Though the sale of the remaining property we are counting on is complicated by subordinate liens and zoning issues we at least have some indication of value from the market that says we are covered.

Recommend your approval.

Thanks.

Kate Brunelle | Vice President

TD Bank, America's Most Convenient Bank

ME2-076-031 | 1 Portland Square, Portland, ME 04101

T: 207 828 7012 | F: 207 761 8660

From: Rizzo, Dominic A

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 11:54 AM

To: Brunelle, Katherine W

Subject: For Approval: Release of Collateral, Dennis Smith

Kate,

For your and Dana's approval due to the release/ short sale of collateral.

The Estate of Dennis Smith has come to terms on the sale of one of the final two pieces of real estate, 27 North Main St, Wallingford, VT for a purchase price of \$46.6M, net of \$29,505.23 to come to the Bank. The Bank also picked up a \$7,776.36 lien on an unencumbered property in order to recoup the value lost to the IRS lien being paid from proceeds of the proposed sale; mortgage is currently held in escrow.

The current valuation (TAV) is at \$151,600 which is based on the town's last town-wide appraisal completed in 2007, there has never been a full appraisal completed. Further, the property is in poor condition with some environmental concern and this combined with the dated valuation used by the town explains the significant discrepancy in value. The property has been on the market for over 2 years with limited activity and my opinion is the approval of the short sale is a better option to foreclosure.

Additionally, the Estate is currently negotiating a sale of the final piece of real estate, 86 Strongs Ave, Rutland, VT, at a price of \$115M. Currently the Estate is completing some due diligence to see if a private sale is feasible as junior liens may prevent a sale. Should a sale not occur, an auction will be sought for April 15th, redemption date is April 14th.

Let me know if you need any further information.

Dom:

Dominic A. Rizzo

Bánk, America's Most Convenient Bank ¹⁶ 50 Braintree Hill Park, Suite 204, Braintree, MA 02184 Tel: (781) 348-0015 | Fax: (781) 348-0046

Account, AMCB Release Requests

From:

Wedge, Dana

Sent:

Monday, February 26, 2018 1:08 PM Brunelle, Katherine W; Rizzo, Dominic A

Subject:

RE: For Approval: Release of Collateral, Dennis Smith

Approved - dw

Dana P. Wedge,

Executive Workout Officer; TD Bank, America's Most Convenient Bank ME2-076-031 | One Portland Square | PO Box 9540, Portland Maine, 04112-9540

T: (207) 761-8631 | F: (207) 828-7420 | e-mail: Dana.wedge@td.com

From: Brunelle, Katherine W

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 12:34 PM

To: Rizzo, Dominic A; Wedge, Dana

Subject: RE: For Approval: Release of Collateral, Dennis Smith

Dana-

Please see below. This will result in a remaining principal balance due of \$78M which is secure by the last piece of property in the estate which has an interested buyer at \$115M. The \$46.6M purchase price is disappointing given our previous reliance of \$152M tax assessed value but apparently the property is in pretty poor condition and there are environmental issues. The net to TD at \$30M is less the below and we are getting a replacement lien for \$8M on an unencumbered property for most of the stuff we wouldn't have to pay out in a foreclosure sale.

R/E Taxes- \$5.1M

IRS lien-\$7.8M (we obtained a mortgage on an unencumbered property in this exact amount)

Land Gains- \$1.2M (estate is paying this amount to the Bank so that we do not have to wait for the State to approve the certificate as to no-gain)

Fire District-\$1.3M Commission-\$2.8M

Though the sale of the remaining property we are counting on is complicated by subordinate liens and zoning issues we at least have some indication of value from the market that says we are covered.

Recommend your approval.

Thanks.

Kate Brunelle | Vice President

TD Bank, America's Most Convenient Bank

ME2-076-031 | 1 Portland Square, Portland, ME 04101

T: 207 828 7012 | F: 207 761 8660

From: Rizzo, Dominic A

Sent: Monday, February 26, 2018 11:54 AM

To: Brunelle, Katherine W

Subject: For Approval: Release of Collateral, Dennis Smith

Kate,

For your and Dana's approval due to the release/short sale of collateral.

The Estate of Dennis Smith has come to terms on the sale of one of the final two pieces of real estate, 27 North Main St, Wallingford, VT for a purchase price of \$46.6M, net of \$29,505.23 to come to the Bank. The Bank also picked up a \$7,776.36 lien on an unencumbered property in order to recoup the value lost to the IRS lien being paid from proceeds of the proposed sale; mortgage is currently held in escrow.

The current valuation (TAV) is at \$151,600 which is based on the town's last town-wide appraisal completed in 2007, there has never been a full appraisal completed. Further, the property is in poor condition with some environmental concern and this combined with the dated valuation used by the town explains the significant discrepancy in value. The property has been on the market for over 2 years with limited activity and my opinion is the approval of the short sale is a better option to foreclosure.

Additionally, the Estate is currently negotiating a sale of the final piece of real estate, 86 Strongs Ave, Rutland, VT, at a price of \$115M. Currently the Estate is completing some due diligence to see if a private sale is feasible as junior liens may prevent a sale. Should a sale not occur, an auction will be sought for April 15th, redemption date is April 14th.

Let me know if you need any further information.

Dom

Dominic A. Rizzo

113 Bank, America's Most Convenient Bank. 80 50 Braintree Hill Park. Suite 204. Braintree. MA 02184. Tel: (781) 348-0015 | Fax: (781) 348-0046

RECORDED: 03/02/2018

2